Cathelicidins are endogenous antimicro-
bial peptides found in many species,
including humans. They are localized
throughout the epithelial and mucosal
tissues, including the oral cavity and saliva
(23), and are produced in bone marrow
and stored in the secondary(specific)gran-
ules of neutrophils (22). The structure of

Based on our previous work, and the
importance of evaluating the activities and
toxicity of mammalian cathelicidins for
their therapeutic potential in the oral
cavity, the purpose of the present study
was to compare the antimicrobial activity
of SMAP29 and several congeners against
a panel of oral organisms and to assess
their toxicity against keratinocytes. Mul-
tiple strains of each species were included
to evaluate strain specificity.
Materials and methods
Peptides
SMAP29 (a sheep cathelicidin), SMAP28,
thought to be the biologically active form
of SMAP29 (29), and three shorter SMAP
congeners, SMAP18A, SMAP18D, and
SMAP14A (these have also been referred
to as ovispirins 3, 1, and 2, respectively, in
other studies), were utilized in this study

gel was prepared that comprised a mix-
ture of 1% agarose in 10 mm sodium
phosphate (pH 7.4) containing 4 · 106
bacteria. The mixture was immediately
poured into a square Petri dish and
allowed to solidify before 3-mm diameter
wells were punched in the agar. The
peptides were diluted in 0.01% acetic acid
and 0.1% human serum albumin, and 5 ll
was added to each well at concentrations
ranging from 250 to 0.25 lg/ml. A control
Table 1. Amino acid sequences of SMAP29 and its four congeners, as well as predicted
molecular weights1
Peptide #AA Amino-acid sequence MW (Da)
SMAP29 29 RGLRRLGRKIAHGVKKYGPTVLRIIRIAG 3256
SMAP28 28 RGLRRLGRKIAHGVKKYGPTVLRIIRIA-NH2 3199
SMAP18A (ovispirin 3) 18 KNLRRI I RKI I H I I KKYG-NH2 2263
SMAP18D (ovispirin 1) 18 KNLRRI I RKI I H I I KKYG 2263
SMAP14A (ovispirin 2) 14 LRRI I RKI I H I I KK-NH2 1800
#AA, number of amino acids; 1MW, molecular weight, obtained from http://aps.unmc.edu/AP/
main.php
Table 2. Predicted peptide properties of SMAP29 and congeners1
Properties SMAP29 SMAP28 SMAP18A SMAP18D SMAP14A